all rights and obligations hereunder will cease and terminate. None of these conditions of the
Subscription are waivable.

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of,
and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

Completion of the Subscription

Completion of the Subscription will take place upon fulfilment of all conditions listed above,
in any event on or before 14 days from the date of the Placing Agreement (or such later
date, as may be agreed between the parties subject to the approval of the Stock Exchange).
If the Subscription completes later than 14 days from the date of the Placing Agreement, the
Subscription will be subject to shareholders’ approval applicable under the Listing Rules.

– 8 –

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDING

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Placing and the Subscription
will be as follows:–

Shareholders Current

Immediately after
completion of

the Placing but before
the Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

and the Subscription
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

The Vendor and
 parties acting in concert
 with it 436,664,000 44.93 339,664,000 34.95 436,664,000 40.85
Placees – – 97,000,000 9.98 97,000,000 9.07
Other Shareholders 535,319,000 55.07 535,319,000 55.07 535,319,000 50.08

Total 971,983,000 100 971,983,000 100 1,068,983,000 100

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE TAKEOVERS CODE

The shareholding of the Vendor and parties acting in concert with it in the issued share capital
of the Company will be reduced from approximately 44.93% to approximately 34.95% upon
completion of the Placing but before completion of the Subscription and will be increased
from approximately 34.95% to approximately 40.85% upon completion of the Placing and
the Subscription. As such the Vendor will apply to the Executive Director of the Corporate
Finance Division of the SFC for a waiver from the obligation to make a general offer under
Note 6 on dispensations from Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code.